Financial risk policies are set by the Board and are reviewed by the Board.

 (a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

 Group

The Group’s profitability can be significantly affected by movements in the $US/$A exchange rates,
£GBP/$A exchange rate. These exposures arise from purchases of goods and services and holding foreign
currency.

Through reference to industry standard practices, and open market foreign currency trading patterns within
the past 12 months, the group set the level of acceptable foreign exchange risk.

The Group seeks to manage this risk by holding foreign currency in $US and £GBP.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table does not include intra group financial assets and liabilities. It summaries the sensitivity
of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to external parties at 30 June 2012 to foreign exchange risk,
based on foreign exchange rates as at 30 June 2012 and sensitivity of +/-10%:

  30 June 2012 rate -10% cents +10% cents

A$/$US 101.59cents 91.43cents 117.49cents

£GBP /$A 65.07cents 58.56cents 71.58cents

 Foreign exchange risk

2012

Carrying

amount

-10.0%
Profit

 or loss

+10.0%
Profit

 or loss
 A$ 000’s A$ 000’s A$ 000’s
Financial assets
Cash at bank - USD 5 - -
Cash at bank - GBP 127 14 (12)

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - USD 8,956 995 (814)
Trade and other payables - GBP 936 104 (85)
Other financial liabilities - USD (see note 18) 16,773 1,864 (1,525)

Total increase/(decrease)  2,977 (2,436)

Lochard Energy Group Plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

30 June 2012
Registered number 5209284

53

Notes (continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 Foreign exchange risk

2011

Carrying

amount

-10.0%
Profit

 or loss

+10.0%
Profit

 or loss
 A$ 000’s A$ 000’s A$ 000’s
Financial assets
Cash at bank - USD 4,395 488 (399)
Cash at bank - GBP 4,882 543 (444)

Financial liabilities
Payables - USD 9 1 (1)
Payables - GBP 2,185 243 (198)
Other financial liabilities - USD (see note 18) 16,394 1,839 (1,476)

Total increase/(decrease)  3,114 (2,518)

 Company

The Company does not have a material foreign exchange risk.

Lochard Energy Group Plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

30 June 2012
Registered number 5209284

54

Notes (continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

 (ii) Interest rate risk

 Group

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash
position.

Profile

At reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s financial instruments was:
 2012 2011
 A$ 000’s A$ 000’s

Fixed rate instruments - -
Cash at bank  9,534 12,548
Variable rate instruments - -

 9,534 12,548

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would result in a change of profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other factors remain constant.

30 June 2012

+100BP
Profit
 or loss

-100BP
Profit
 or loss

 A$ 000’s A$ 000’s

Cash at bank (176) 176

30 June 2011

+10.0%
Profit

or loss

-10.0%
Profit

 or loss
 A$ 000’s A$ 000’s

Cash at bank (125) 125

(iii) Commodity risk

Under the terms of the Gemini loan (see note 18) the Group has financial exposure to changing oil prices.
If oil prices increase by 10% the Group payments under the loan agreement will increase by A$511,189.
If oil prices decrease by 10% the Group’s payment will decrease by A$562,308.

Lochard Energy Group Plc
Directors’ report and financial statements

30 June 2012
Registered number 5209284

55

Notes (continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Capital Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market